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Parts list ﬁﬁ

Hinge side template ‘
Locking side template i
Lower hinge bottom
Lower hinge spindle
Spring

Lower hinge cap
Upper hinge

Upper hinge spindle ‘
1-J Screw/Screw socket
Wood screws
Locking latch bracket i
Lower latch bracket
Locking latch spindle 1
Stop pin
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KidCo® Limited Warranty

Your KidCo product is warranted to be free from manufacturing defects for a period of one year from date of purchase under normal non
commercial use and in compliance with the operating instructions. This warranty extends only to the original retail purchaser and is only valid
when supplied with proof of purchase. KidCo will either repair, or at our option replace, free of charge, any parts necessary to correct defects in
material or workmanship during the warranty period. This warranty is complete and exclusive. The warranty expressly disclaims liability for
incidental, special and consequential damages of any nature. Any implied warranty arising by operation of law shall be limited in operation to the
terms of this warranty. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how long an
implied warranty lasts, so the above may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary
from state to state.

Should Repair Or Parts Be Necessary

Should a repair be needed during the warranty period, ship the gate in the original carton or similar protective container (check any retail store or
purchase from UPS) and send freight prepaid (we suggest UPS) to: KidCo Inc., 1013 Technology Way, Libertyville, IL 60048-5349. Include a
note with your return address, day-time telephone number, and specify what is wrong with the product. Repairs can normally be made within 48
hours after receipt at KidCo. For additional information CALL our customer service department at (800) 553-5529.

Garantie Limitée KidCo®

Votre produit KidCo est garantit contre tout défaut de fabrication pendant une période d’un an a partir de la date d’achat dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation non commerciale et conforme au mode d'emploi. Cette garantie est uniquement accordée a I'acheteur d'origine chez un
revendeur et elle est uniquement valable pour toute réclamation accompagnée d'un justificatif d’achat. KidCo réparera ou, a sa discrétion,
remplacera gratuitement toute piece nécessaire pour corriger les vices de matériel ou de fabrication durant la période de garantie. Cette garantie
est complete et exclusive. Par cette garantie, KidCo rejette expressément toute responsabilité vis-a-vis de dommages accessoires, spéciaux et
indirects, quelle qu’en soit la nature. Toute garantie tacite par effet de la loi se limitera aux termes de cette garantie. Certaines provinces
n‘autorisant pas I'exclusion ou la limitation de dommages accessoires ou indirects en rapport avec la durée d’une garantie tacite, il est possible
que ce qui précede ne vous concerne pas. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits Iégaux spécifiques et il est possible que vous ayez d'autres
droits, variables d’une province a 'autre.

Pour toute réparation ou piéce nécessaire

Si une réparation s'avere nécessaire durant la période de garantie, expédiez la barrigre de sécurité dans son carton d'origine ou une boite de
protection similaire (disponible auprés d’un revendeur ou vendue par UPS) et envoyez en fret payé d’avance (UPS suggéré) a: KidCo Inc.,

1013 Technology Way, Libertyville, IL 60048-5349. Incluez une note mentionnant vos adresse de retour et numéro de téléphone, et décrivez
la nature du probléme. Les réparations sont normalement effectuées sous 48 heures apres réception par KidCo. Pour plus

d'informations, REJOIGNEZ notre service clientéle au (800) 553-5529.

Garantia Limitada de KidCo®

Se garantiza que su producto KidCo estara libre de defectos de fabricacion por un periodo de un afio a partir de la fecha de compra bajo
condiciones de uso normales y no comerciales y si se cumple con las instrucciones de operacion. Esta garantia se extiende solo al comprador
minorista original y sélo es valida cuando se proporciona con un comprobante de compra. KidCo gratuitamente reparara o reemplazard, a su
opcion, cualquier pieza necesaria para corregir los defectos en los materiales o la mano de obra durante el periodo de la garantia. Esta garantia
es completa y exclusiva. La garantia expresamente renuncia a la responsabilidad por dafios incidentales, especiales y resultantes de cualquier
naturaleza. Cualquier garantia implicita que surja del ministerio de la ley estard limitada en aplicacion a los términos de esta garantia. Algunos
estados no permiten la exclusion ni la limitacion de dafios incidentales o resultantes ni las limitaciones en la duracion de una garantia implicita,
de manera que lo antedicho puede no aplicar a usted. Esta garantfa le confiere derechos legales especificos, y usted puede tener otros derechos
dependiendo del estado en donde resida.

Si se requiere reparacion o piezas

Si se requiere la reparacion de la reja durante el perodo de la garantia, empéquela en su caja original o en un recipiente protector similar (puede
conseguir uno en alguna tienda minorista o comprelo en UPS) y enviela con porte prepagado (sugerimos UPS) a: KidCo Inc., 1013 Technology
Way, Libertyville, IL 60048-5349. Incluya una nota que contenga la direccion de devolucion, un nimero telefonico de contacto durante el dia y
especifique cual es el problema con el producto. Normalmente las reparaciones se hacen en el transcurso de 48 horas después de que el
producto se recibe en KidCo. Si desea informacion adicional LLAME a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al teléfono (800) 553-5529.
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Installation

1 Important: Gate must be installed in a
structurally sound opening. The hinge side
of gate must be mounted to a rigid surface.

Ensure mounting surface (wall, door frame,
stairposts, etc.) is strong, rigid and has an
even surface.

2 I using gate on a stairway, it must be
placed either on top stair or on lowest stair
at the bottom.

Make sure a minimum distance of 6 inches
is allowed from bottom edge of the gate to
the first step of the stairs.

3 The correct width will be achieved by
adjusting gate sections and all four corner
spindles. Each spindle adjusts individually
and may be extended varying lengths to
allow for molding, uneven walls, etc.
Spindles may be extended a minimum of
1 %" (hinge side) or 1" (on locking side)
and a maximum of 2 3/4”,

4

1 2%

in

ax:

17

v N

3/4”

14

18 Si mediante el ajuste de los pivotes no
se logra la longitud correcta, es posible que
sea necesario levantar la reja de las
bisagras y reajustar las secciones (vea el
paso 3). Revise que la reja se abra y se
cierre suavemente.

19 Cologue el resorte (E) en el poste de la
bisagra inferior.

20 Cologue la tapa de la bisagra inferior (F)
en la bisagra inferior y empujela hasta que
escuche un clic y se fije en su posicion.

IMPORTANTE. ASEGURESE DE QUE LA
TAPA DE LA BISAGRA NO SE PUEDA
EMPUJAR HACIA ARRIBA Y QUE ESTE
FIJA EN SU LUGAR.
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7 Screw locking latch spindles (N) into
top and bottom rails of second gate
section. Extend spindles equally. Final
spindle adjustments will be made later.

8 Hinge side mounting

Screws provided are for mounting
directly into wood. If mounting into
brick, drywall or other surfaces, use
appropriate hardware. If installing into
hardwood (i.e. oak), drilling a pilot
hole may be necessary. Cut out
templates along all dotted lines, separating
template (A) from (B). Hold template (A)
vertically and completely outstretched
against mounting surface with the end
marked ”|” even with the floor. Mark screw
hole positions. Remove the template.

9 Use longer screws for mounting
into studs behind drywall. Using

2 wood screws (K), mount upper hinge (G)
(with hole painting up) in top 2 screw

hole positions.

10 Using 2 wood screws (K), mount lower
hinge bottom (C) (with post pointing up) in
bottom 2 screw hole positions.

11 Montaje en el lado del
mecanismo de cierre

Los tornillos que se proporcionan son
para montarse directamente en la
madera. Si el montaje se va a hacer en
ladrillo, muro seco u otras superficies,
use el herraje adecuado. Si se va a
hacer en madera dura (por ejemplo,
roble), es posible que se necesite hacer
un agujero piloto. Sujete la plantilla (B)
vertical y completamente extendida contra la
superficie de montaje, con el extremo
marcado “]” al ras del piso. Marque la
posicion de los 4 orificios para los tornillos.
Retire la plantilla.

12 Determine la direccion hacia la cual se
va a abrir la reja. Cuando se instale en la
parte superior de las escaleras, la reja
nunca se debe abrir sobre las escaleras.
Introduzca los pivotes de tope (0) desde la
parte posterior de los orificios del soporte
del mecanismo de cierre (L) y el soporte de
fijacion inferior (M) que se encuentran en
posicion opuesta a la direccion hacia donde
desea que se abra la reja.

Importante: La reja no se puede abrir
hacia el lado del pivote de tope.

13 Use tornillos mas largos para
hacer el montaje en los montantes que
se encuentran detras del muro seco.
Con dos tornillos para madera (K) monte el
soporte del mecanismo de cierre (L) en los
dos orificios para tornillos superiores.

14 Con dos tornillos para madera (K)
monte el soporte de fijacion inferior (M) en
los dos orificios para tornillos inferiores.
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15 Center gate in opening. Adjust upper
hinge spindle (H) so post fits into upper
hinge hole (G).

16 Adjust lower hinge spindle (D) so end
fits over lower hinge post (C).

Space between end of gate and mounting
surface on hinge side may be no less than
1 %" and not more than 2 3/4”.

17 Adjust locking latch spindles () until
they fit securely into both latch brackets.
Top spindle must click under locking latch
when in the closed position.

Space between end of gate and mounting
surface on locking side may be no less
than 1” and not more than 2 3/4”

4 Determinacion del ancho apropiado
de la reja

Ajuste las secciones hasta que la reja esté

aproximadamente a la anchura correcta

y los orificios de ajuste estén alineados y

se traslapen en dos lugares tanto en el

barandal inferior como en el superior

(la maxima superposicion es de 5 barras

para proporcionar el ancho minimo

de barrera).

Las secciones deben caber sin que haya
distancia entre barandales o barras.

5 Cologue los tornillos () y los manguitos
roscados (J) en las series superior e inferior
de los orificios de ajuste traslapados que
se encuentren mas cerca de los lados de

la bisagra y del mecanismo de cierre

de lareja.

Todavia no los apriete completamente.

6 Atornille el pivote de la bisagra superior
(H) en el barandal superior de una seccion
de la reja. Atornille el pivote de la bisagra
inferior (D) en el barandal inferior del
mismo lado. Extienda los pivotes en igual
medida.
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21 Using Phillips head screwdriver,
tighten all screws and screw sockets.

With wrench (P), securely tighten all 4 lock
nuts toward the gate.

22 Operation

To open gate, press down on locking latch
with thumb and lift gate out of upper and
lower brackets. To lock gate, top locking
latch spindle must click under locking latch
and bottom latch spindle must rest in bottom
bracket as shown in figure 17.

NOTE: GATE SHOULD ALWAYS BE IN
THE LOCKED POSITION. IF GATE IS OPEN
AND EXCESSIVE PRESSURE IS APPLIED,
(SUCH AS STANDING OR SWINGING

ON THE GATE) STRUCTURAL DAMAGE
MAY OCCUR.

23 Temporary removal

The gate may be removed by pressing back
on the locking tab on top of lower hinge
bottom while sliding the hinge cap up.
Remove spring and lift gate off top and
bottom hinges. FOR SAFETY REASONS,
RETURN SPRING AND HINGE CAP ONTO
HINGE POST, MAKE SURE CAP IS
LOCKED IN PLACE.

Informacion importante

SIGA CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Y CONSERVELAS
PARA SU REFERENCIA FUTURA

La reja esta disefiada para nifos de 6 a 24 meses de edad. Debido a que cada nifio desarrolla destrezas a
diferentes edades, estos parametros se deben ajustar al desarrollo particular de su hijo.

Cuando se instala de acuerdo con las instrucciones, entre dos superficies limpias y estructuralmente solidas,
esta reja cumple con las normas ASTM aplicables.

& ADVERTENCIA

Ha habido casos de nifios que han muerto o han resultado gravemente
heridos cuando las vallas no estaban instaladas de manera segura.
* |nstale y use SIEMPRE las vallas como se indica, usando todas las
partes necesarias.
* DEJELAS de usar cuando un nifio pueda trepar o quitar la valla.
e Uselas solo con el mecanismo de bloqueo firmemente acoplado.
 NUNCA las use para mantener a los ninos alejados de la piscina.
* |nstalelas con el mecanismo de blogueo en el lado opuesto
al del nifo.
e Destinadas a ninos de 6 a 24 meses de edad.
e Este producto no necesariamente evitara todos los accidentes.
Nunca deje al nino desatendido.
* Revise la estabilidad de la reja y apriete regularmente todo el herraje y los
accesorios de montaje
* |nstalar de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante
e Nunca use la reja si su altura s menor que 3/4 partes de la estatura del nifio
* No use lareja si alguna de sus partes falta 0 esta rota
* Use s6lo piezas de repuesto de KidCo®
* Nunca permita que €l nino se suba o se columpie en la reja
* No use lareja si alguna de sus piezas esta dariada
* Nunca cuelgue ni amarre juguetes u otros objetos a ninguna parte de la reja

Mantenimiento

Ninguna pieza de la reja requiere lubricacion. Limpie con agua jabonosa tibia o con un pafio himedo.
No use limpiadores abrasivos ni blanqueador. Una vez instalada Ia reja se debe revisar periddicamente
para asegurar un ajuste firme y seguro y mantenerla funcionando adecuadamente.
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Partie inférieure de charniere
inférieure

Axe de charniére inférieure
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Installation

1 Important: La barriére doit étre
installée dans une ouverture dont la
structure est solide. Le coté charnieres
doit étre fixé sur une surface rigide.

S’assurer que la surface de fixation (mur,
embrasure de porte, montants d’escaliers,
etc.) est solide, rigide et plane.

2 Silabarriere est utilisée dans un
escalier, elle devra étre placée en haut
de I'escalier ou en bas, sur la
premiere marche.

Assurez-vous qu’une distance minimale de
15 cm est autorisée du bord inférieur de la
porte a la premiere marche de I'escalier.

3 Lalargeur correcte sera obtenue en
ajustant les sections de barriere et les
quatre axes de coin. Chaque axe se regle
individuellement et peut étre allongé a des
longueurs diverses pour s'adapter aux
moulures, murs irréguliers, etc. Les axes
peuvent étre allongés de 6 mm minimum
(coté charnieres) ou 2,5 cm (cOté
verrouillage), mais pas au-dela de 7 cm.

18 Sile réglage des axes ne suffit pas a
obtenir la longueur correcte, il sera
peut-étre nécessaire de soulever la barriére
des charniéres et de rajuster les sections
(voir étape 3). S'assurer que la barriere
s'ouvre et se ferme sans a-coups.

19 Placer le ressort (E) sur le montant de
charniére inférieure.

20 Placer le capuchon de charniére
inférieure (F) sur la charniere inférieure et
pousser jusqu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche en
position verrouillée.

IMPORTANT: S’ASSURER QUE LE
CAPUCHON DE CHARNIERE NE PEUT
PAS ETRE REMONTE ET QU'IL EST
BLOQUE EN POSITION.

19
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7 Visser les axes des loquets (N) dans les
rails supérieur et inférieur de la seconde
section de barriere. Allonger les axes
uniformément. Les derniers réglages des
axes auront lieu ultérieurement.

8 Fixation cdté charniéres

Les vis fournies permettent une
fixation directe sur bois. S’il s’agit
d’une fixation sur de la brique, une
cloison séche ou d’autres surfaces,
utiliser la quincaillerie appropriée.
En cas d’installation sur bois dur
(chéne, par ex.), percer au besoin un
avant-trou.

Découper les gabarits le long de tous les
pointillés de fagon a séparer le gabarit (A)
du gabarit (B).Maintenir le pochoir (A) a la
verticale et complétement tendu contre la
surface de fixation en placant I'extrémité
portant la fleche (]) au niveau du sol.
Marquer les quatre positions des trous de
vis. Retirer le pochoir.

9 utiliser des vis plus longues pour

fixer dans les montants derriére la

cloison séche. En utilisant les deux vis a
bois (K), fixer la charniére supérieure (G)

(Ie trou pointant vers le haut) dans les deux
positions de trous supérieurs.

10 En utilisant les deux vis & bois (K), fixer
la partie inférieure de la charniére

inférieure (C) (le trou pointant vers le haut)
dans les deux positions de trous inférieurs.

11 Fixation coté verrouillage
Les vis fournies permettent une fixation
directe sur bois. il s’agit d’une
fixation sur de la brique, une cloison
seche ou d’autres surfaces, utiliser la
quincaillerie appropriée. En cas
d’installation sur bois dur (chéne, par
ex.), percer au besoin un avant-trou.
Maintenir le pochoir (B) a la verticale et
completement tendu contre la surface de
fixation en plagant I'extrémité portant la
fleche (] ) au niveau du sol. Marquer les
quatre positions des trous de vis. Retirer

le pochoir.

12 Déterminer la direction d’ouverture de
la barriére. Pour une installation en haut
d’un escalier, la barriére ne doit jamais
s’ouvrir vers I'escalier.

Insérer les goupilles d'arrét (0) par derriere
dans les trous du support de loquet (L) et du
support de loquet inférieur (M), a I'opposé
de la direction d’ouverture souhaitée.

Important: La barriére ne peut pas
s’ouvrir coté goupilles d’arrét.

13 utiliser des vis plus longues pour
fixer dans les montants derriére la

cloison séche. En utilisant les deux vis a bois
(K), fixer le support du loquet (L) dans les
deux positions de trous de vis.

14 En utilisant les deux vis & bois (K), fixer
le support du loquet inférieur (M) dans les
deux positions de trous de vis inférieurs.

17
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15 Centrer la barriére dans I'ouverture.
Ajuster I'axe de la charniére supérieure (H)
pour que le montant s’insere dans le trou
de la charniére supérieure (G).

16 Ajuster I'axe de charniére inférieure
(D) pour insérer son extrémité dans le
montant de charniére inférieure (C).

L'espace entre I'extrémité de la barriére et
la surface de fixation cGté charniéres ne
peut pas étre inférieur a 3,1 cm et
supérieur a 7 cm.

17 Ajuster les axes de loguets (N) jusqu’a

ce qu'ils s’inserent dans les deux supports.

Un déclic de I'axe supérieur sous le loquet
indique la position fermée.

L'espace entre I'extrémité de la barriére et
la surface de fixation coté verrouillage ne
peut pas étre inférieur a 2,5 cm et
supérieur a 7 cm.

18

4 Détermination de la largeur

de la barriére
Ajustez les sections jusqu’a ce que la
barriere soit approximativement a la largeur
correcte et que les trous de réglage soient
alignés et se chevauchent en deux endroits
sur les rails inférieur et supérieur (le
chevauchement maximal est de cing
barreaux pour offrir une largeur minimale
de la barriére).

Les sections doivent s’ajuster sans espace
entre les rails ou les barres.

5 Placer les vis (1) et les cuvettes a vis (J)
dans les jeux supérieurs et inférieurs

des trous de réglage superposes les

plus proches des cOtés charniéres et
verrouillage de la barriére.

Pour I'instant, ne pas serrer a fond.

6 Visser 'axe de charniére supérieure (H)
dans le rail supérieur d’une section de
barriére. Visser I'axe de charniére inférieure
(D) dans le rail inférieur du méme cote.
Allonger les axes uniformément.

15
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21 Avaide d’un tournevis cruciforme,
serrer toutes les vis et cuvettes a vis.
Avec la clé (P), bien serrer les quatre
contre-écrous vers la barriere.

22 Mode d’emploi

Pour ouvrir la barriere, appuyer sur le loquet
avec le pouce et soulever la barriere des
supports supérieur et inférieur, Pour
verrouiller la barriére, I'axe du loquet
supérieur doit s’enclencher sous le loquet
avec un déclic et I'axe du loquet inférieur
devra étre en appui dans le support inférieur,
comme illustré & la figure 17.

REMARQUE. LA BARRIERE DOIT
TOUJOURS ETRE EN POSITION
VERROUILLEE. SI LA BARRIERE EST
OUVERTE ET QU’UNE PRESSION
EXCESSIVE LUI EST APPLIQUEE (ENFANT
MONTE OU SE BASCULANT SUR LA
BARRIERE NOTAMMENT), DES DEGATS
STRUCTURELS SONT A CRAINDRE.

23 Retrait temporaire

La barriére peut étre retirée en rétractant la
patte de blocage sur le dessus de la partie
inférieure de la charniére inférieure tout en
remontant le capuchon de charniére vers le
haut. Retirer le ressort et soulever la barriére
en la dégageant des charniéres supérieure
et inferieure. POUR DES RAISONS DE
SECURITE, REMETTRE LE RESSORT ET
LE CAPUCHON DE CHARNIERE SUR LE
MONTANT DE CHARNIERE ET
S’ASSURER QUE LE CAPUCHON EST
BIEN EN PLACE.

Informations importantes
SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES CONSERVER
A TITRE DE REFERENCE ULTERIEURE

Cette barriére de sécurité a été congue pour les enfants gés de 6 a 24 mois. Comme les facultés de chaque
enfant se développent a des ages différents, ces parametres devront étre surveillés en fonction du
développement de votre propre enfant.

Lors d'une installation conforme aux instructions, entre deux surfaces propres et adéquates sur le plan
structurel, cette barriére est conforme aux normes de I'ASTM.

A MISE EN GARDE

Des enfants sont morts ou ont été grievement blessés lorsque

les barriéres ne sont pas installées de fagon sécuritaire.

* TOUJOURS installer et utiliser les barrieres selon les instructions en utilisant toutes
les pieces nécessaires.

o ARRETEZ dl'utiiser la barriere lorsqu'un enfant parvient a I'escalader ou a
la démonter,

* tilisez seulement lorsque le mécanisme de verrouillage est solidement engage.

o Pour éviter des chutes, ne jamais utiliser en haut o'un escalier.

o NE JAMAIS utiiser pour tenir les enfants éloignés de la piscine.

* Installer avec le mécanisme de verrouillage sur le coté hors de la portée de I'enfant.

* Desting aux enfants de 6 a 24 mois.

* (e produit n'évitera pas nécessairement tous les accidents.

* \e laissez jamais un enfant sans surveillance.

o \lérifier [a stabilité de la barriére et resserrer régulierement toute la visserie
et les supports

* nstaller conformément aux instructions du facricant

* Ne jamais utiiser si la barriere mesure moins des % de la hauteur de I'enfant

* Ne pas utiliser si une piece de la barriere est cassée ou manquante

o Utiliser uniquement les pigces proposées par KidCo®

* \e jamais laisser un enfant grimper ou se balancer sur la barriére

* Gesser d'utiliser si une piece de la barriere est endommagée

* \e jamais grimper sur la barrigre

* \e jamais suspendre ni attacher de jouets, etc., sur quelque partie de la barriere
que ce soit

Maintenance
Aucune pigce de la barriére n'exige de lubrification. Nettoyer avec de I'eau chaude et du savon ou avec un chiffon
humide. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs ou un agent blanchissant. Une fois installée, la barriére doit étre

périodiquement vérifiée pour s'assurer de son ajustement sir et de son bon fonctionnement. 13
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Plantila para el lado de las bisagra
Plantilla para el lado del echanismo
Parte de abajo de la bisagra inferior
Pivote de la bisagra inferior
Resorte
Tapa de la bisagra inferior
Bisagra superior
Pivote de la bisagra superior
J Tornillo/Manguito roscado
Tornillos para madera
Soporte del mecanismo de cierre
Soporte de fijacion inferior
Pivote de fijacion
Pivote de tope

Llave de tuercas ! L
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Installation

1 Importante: La reja se debe instalar en
una abertura estructuralmente solida. El
lado de la bisagra de la reja debe estar
montado en una superficie rigida.

Asegurese de que la superficie de montaje
(paredes, marco de la puerta, postes de la
gscalera, etc.) sea resistente, rigida y esté
uniforme.

2 Sivaausar lareja en una escalera,
debe colocarla ya sea en el escalon
superior 0 en el Gltimo escalon de la
parte inferior.

Asegurese de que se permita una distancia
minima de 6 pulgadas desde el borde
inferior de la puerta hasta el primer
escalon.

3 Laanchura correcta se lograra
ajustando las secciones de la reja y 10s
cuatro pivotes de las esquinas. Cada pivote
se ajusta individualmente y se puede
extender varios tramos para conformarse

a molduras, paredes irregulares, etc.

Los pivotes se pueden extender un minimo
de 1 1/4" del lado de la bisagra 0 1” del
lado del mecanismo de cierre, y un
maximo de 2 3/4”,

24
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18 I adjusting the spindles does not
achieve the correct length, it may be
necessary to lift gate off hinges and
readjust the sections (see step 3).
Check that gate can be smoothly
opened and closed.

19 Place spring (E) on lower hinge post.

20 Place lower hinge cap (F) on lower
hinge and push down until it clicks into
locked position.

IMPORTANT: ENSURE HINGE CAP CANNOT
BE PUSHED UP AND IS LOCKED IN PLACE.
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7 Atornille los pivotes de fijacion (N) en
los barandales superior e inferior de la
segunda seccion de la reja. Extienda los
pivotes en igual medida. El ajuste final de
los pivotes se hard posteriormente.

8 Montaje del lado de la bisagra
Los tornillos que se proporcionan son
para montarse directamente en la
madera. Si el montaje se va a hacer en
ladrillo, muro seco u otras superficies,
use el herraje adecuado. Si se va a
hacer en madera dura (por ejemplo,
roble), es posible que se necesite hacer
un agujero piloto.

Recorte las plantillas a lo largo de las
lineas punteadas separando la plantilla (A)
de la plantilla (B). Sujete la plantilla (A)
vertical y completamente extendida contra
la superficie de montaje, con el extremo
marcado “1” al ras del piso. Marque la

posicion de los 4 orificios para los tornillos.

Retire la plantilla.

9 Use tornillos mas largos para
hacer el montaje en los montantes
que se encuentran detras del muro
seco. Con dos tornillos para madera (K),
monte la bisagra superior (G) (con el
orificio hacia arriba) en los dos orificios
para tornillos superiores.

10 Con dos tornillos para madera (K),
monte la parte de abajo de la bisagra
inferior (C) (con el poste hacia arriba) en
los dos orificios para tornillos inferiores.

26
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11 Locking Side Mounting
Screws provided are for mounting
directly into wood. If mounting into
brick, drywall or other surfaces, use
appropriate hardware. If installing into
hardwood (i.e. oak), drilling a pilot hole
may be necessary. Hold template (B)
vertically and completely outstretched
against mounting surface with the end
marked "]” even with the floor. Mark 4
screw hole positions. Remove the template.

12 Determine which direction the gate
should open. For the top of stairways,
gate should never open out over stairs.
Insert stop pins () from behind in holes of
locking latch bracket (L) and lower latch
bracket (M) opposite desired opening
direction.

Important: The gate cannot open to the
stop pinside.

13 Use longer screws for mounting
into studs behind drywall. Using 2 wood
screws (K) mount locking latch bracket (L) in
top 2 screw hole positions.

14 Using 2 wood screws (K) mount lower
latch bracket (M) in bottom 2 screw hole
positions.
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19 Centre la reja en la abertura. Ajuste el
pivote de la bisagra superior (H) de manera
que el poste quepa en el orificio de la
bisagra superior (G).

16 Ajuste el pivote de la bisagra inferior
(D) de manera que quepa sobre el poste de
la bisagra inferior (C).

La separacion entre el extremo de la reja
y la superficie de montaje del lado de la
bisagra no puede ser menor que 1 1/4"
ni mayor que 2 3/4".

17 Ajuste los pivotes de fijacion () hasta
(ue guepan seguramente en ambos
soportes de fijacion. El pivote superior debe
conectarse debajo del mecanismo de cierre
en la posicion cerrada.

La separacion entre el extremo de la reja
y la superficie de montaje del lado del
mecanismo de cierre no puede ser menor
que 1" ni mayor que 2 3/4".

28

4 Finding appropriate width of gate
Adjust sections until gate is approximately
the correct width and adjustment holes are
aligned and overlap in two places on both
the top and bottom rail (maximum overlap
is 5 bars to provide minimum gate width).

Sections should fit without any distance
between rails or bars.

9 Place screws () and screw sockets (J)
in top and bottom sets of overlapping
adjustment holes nearest hinge and locking
sides of gate.

Do not fully tighten yet.

6 Screw upper hinge spindle (H) into top
rail of one gate section. Screw lower hinge
spindle (D) into bottom rail of same side.
Extend spindles equally.
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21 Con un destornillador de cabeza en
cruz apriete todos los tornillos y los
manguitos roscados. Con la llave de
tuercas (P) apriete seguramente las cuatro
contratuercas hacia la reja.

22 Operacion

Para abrir la reja, presione el mecanismo de
cierre con el pulgar y levante la reja para
quitarla de los soportes superior e inferior.
Para cerrar la reja, el pivote superior de
fijacion debe conectarse debajo del
mecanismo de cierre y el pivote de fijacion
inferior debe descansar sobre el soporte
inferior como se muestra en la figura 17.

NOTA. LA REJA SIEMPRE DEBE ESTAR
EN POSICION CERRADA. SI LA REJA
ESTA ABIERTA Y SE APLICA EXCESIVA
PRESION (COMO AL PARARSE 0
COLUMPIARSE SOBRE LA REJA)

SE PUEDEN CAUSAR DANOS
ESTRUCTURALES.

23 Remocion temporal

La reja se puede quitar presionando la
lenglieta de cierre que se encuentra en la
seccion superior de la parte inferior de la
bisagra inferior a la vez que se desliza hacia
arriba la tapa de la bisagra. Quite el resorte y
levante la reja de las bisagras superior e
inferior. POR RAZONES DE SEGURIDAD,
VUELVA A COLOCAR EL RESORTE Y LA
TAPA DE LA BISAGRA EN EL POSTE DE
LA BISAGRA, Y ASEGURESE DE QUE LA
TAPA ESTE FIJA EN SU LUGAR.

Important Information

FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THEM
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

This gate is designed for children from 6 months to 24 months. Since each child’s skills develop at different

ages, these parameters should be monitored against your child’s own development.

When installed in as instructed, between two clean, structurally sound surfaces, this gate conforms to
applicable ASTM standards.

A WARNING

Children have died or been seriously injured when gates

are not securely installed.

o ALWAYS install and use gates as directed using all required parts.

e STOP using when a child can climb over or dislodge the gate.

e Use only with locking mechanism securely engaged.

e T0 prevent falls, never use at top of stair.

e NEVER use to keep children away from the pool.

e |nstall with locking mechanism on side away from child.

e |ntended for use with children from 6 months through 24 months.

e This product will not necessarily prevent all accidents.
Never leave child unattended.

e Check the stability of the gate and tighten all hardware and
mountings regularly

e |nstall according to the manufacturer’s instructions

e Never use if gate is less than 34 of child’s height

e Do not use if any part of the gate is broken or missing

e Use only spare parts available from KidCo®

e Never allow child to climb or swing on gate

e Discontinue use if any part of the gate is damaged

e Never hang or tie toys, etc, to any part of the gate

Maintenance

No part of the gate requires lubrication. Clean using warm, soapy water or a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive
cleaners or bleach. Once installed the gate should be checked periodically to ensure a safe and secure fit
and to maintain proper working order.




